CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-02-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF EVERMAN AND THE EVERMAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE PROVISION OF POLICE SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Everman, Texas (the "City"), and the Everman Independent School District (the "District") desire to enter into an Interlocal Agreement pursuant to Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code (the "Interlocal Cooperation Act") for the provision of police services by the City to the District; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Interlocal Agreement will serve the best interests of the residents of the City and the students and staff of the District by enhancing safety and security on school campuses; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the Interlocal Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "A," and finds it to be acceptable and in compliance with applicable laws; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the City Manager to execute the Interlocal Agreement on behalf of the City of Everman; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed that the effective date of the Interlocal Agreement shall be retroactive to August 1, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Everman and the Everman Independent School District for the provision of police services, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement on behalf of the City of Everman and to take all necessary steps to implement the terms of the Agreement.

SECTION 3. The effective date of the Interlocal Agreement shall be retroactive to August 1, 2024.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED ON THIS THE ____ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2025, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS.

APPROVED:

Ray Richardson, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mindi Parks, City Secretary

Victoria Thomas, City Attorney

EXHIBIT A City of Everman and Everman ISD Interlocal Agreement for Police Services

4883-4107-9275, v. 1

.